भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
वित्त मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF FINANCE
राजस्व विभाग DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
केन्द्रीय अप्रत्यक्ष कर और सीमा शुल्क बोर्ड
CENTRAL BOARD OF INDIRECT TAXES AND CUSTOMS
प्रधान आयुक्त का कार्यालय
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER
केन्द्रीय कर एवं केन्द्रीय उत्पाद शुल्क, कोच्चि
CENTRAL TAX & CENTRAL EXCISE, KOCHI
केन्द्रीय राजस्व भवन, CENTRAL REVENUE BUILDING
आई. एस. प्रेस रोड, कोच्चि, I.S. PRESS ROAD, KOCHI-682 018

E-mail: cexcochinvigilance@rediffmail.com Phone: 0484-2390404

GEXCOM/VIG/MISC/186/2020 Date: .10.2020

Sub: Observance of Vigilance Awareness Week, 2020 - Regarding

As you are aware, the **Vigilance Awareness Week, 2020** is being observed from **27th October, 2020 to 2nd November, 2020**. The theme for this year's Vigilance Awareness Week is "सतर्क भारत, समृद्ध भारत, Satark Bharat, Samriddh Bharat (Vigilant India, Prosperous India)". CVC has issued a Circular No. 09/09/20 dated 08.09.2020 which may be downloaded from the CVC website "www.cvc.nic.in"

- 2. All controlling officers of the Commissionerate/Divisions/Ranges are directed to observe the "Vigilance Awareness Week" in adherence with the Circular cited above keeping in view Covid-19 guidelines.
- 3. The observance of the week will commence with the Integrity Pledge at **11.00 A.M.** on **27th October 2020** through Video conferencing mode. The respective Heads of Offices shall administer the pledge in the field formations. The Integrity pledge to be administered (English and Hindi version) is available in the CVC website. Sufficient copies of the pledge may be made available to all field formations and these may be displayed on the Notice Boards.
- 4. Banners/posters may be displayed in all the field formations under your charge. The Vigilance Awareness Week shall be used as an occasion to highlight the awareness about effective preventive measures undertaken through system improvements and use of information technology to fight against corruption.

- 5. Further, all formations are advised to emphasis and focus on **Internal Housekeeping Activities** which are taken up in campaign mode as part of the Vigilance Awareness Week as enumerated in CVC Circular.
- 6. It may also be ensured that expenses incurred in connection with observance of the week be monitored closely to avoid profligate expenditure by way of bringing out glossy brochures etc.
- 7. You are also directed to visit the CVC website www.cvc.nic.in during the week and participate / take the online Integrity Pledge as a citizen. The certificate of commitment shall be generated at the end of the Integrity Pledge.
- 8. A compliance report on the observance of the "Vigilance Awareness Week" shall be sent as per Annexure 'A' to this office, latest by 4th November, 2020.

[के आर उदय भास्कर /K.R. UDAY BHASKAR] प्रधान आयुक्त /Principal Commissioner

To

The Deputy/Assistant Commissioners in charge of All Divisions (Display the banner in the building premises and Instructions to field formations regarding the observance of "Vigilance Awareness Week" may be issued)

All Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioners in Hqrs Office, Cochin.

Copy submitted to:

1. The Chief Commissioner of Central Tax & Central Excise, Thiruvananthapuram Zone

Copy to:-

- 1. All Section Heads in Hqrs Office, Cochin
- 2. The Superintendent (PRO), Hqrs Office, Cochin, for making arrangements in connection with the observance of the Vigilance Awareness Week.
- 3. The Superintendent (EDP) for uploading in website